• A real discount rate of 7% has been used in the quantitative analysis, and

sensitivity will be tested from a lower bound of 3% to an upper bound of 11%.

• The rate of change of new plumbing products replacing existing plumbing

products is not known with certainty. As such, a low (2%) and high (7%) rate of

change will be tested.

• With the introduction of new requirements impacting the entire plumbing copper

alloy industry, there is the possibility of positive economies of scale being

achieved over time. The sensitivity analysis will test a 10% and 20% reduction

in input costs over 10 years.

• The contribution lead in drinking water makes to total health consequences is

assumed to be up to 20% based on limited studies from the US. The sensitivity

analysis will test a 50% reduction of health benefits from the central analysis

(i.e. a 10% contribution to total health effects from lead in drinking water).

Table 18 shows the conclusions of the sensitivity analysis in Net Present Value
terms.

Table 18: Sensitivity analysis of Option 2

Parameter Present Value
Cost

Present Value
Benefit

Net Present
Value

Discount rate – low
(3%)

$2,713,139,982

$6,653,021,929 $3,939,881,947

Discount rate – high
(11%)

$2,018,632,501

$2,855,322,413 $836,689,912

Rate of replacement –
low (2%)

$2,320,694,777

$1,683,847,088 ($636,847,689)

Rate of replacement –
high (7%)

$2,320,694,777

$5,893,464,809 $3,572,770,032

   Page 82 of 118

Parameter Present Value
Cost

Present Value
Benefit

Net Present
Value

Reduction in the cost
of inputs – 10% over
10 years

$2,229,118,513

$4,209,617,720 $1,980,499,207

Reduction in the cost
of inputs – 20% over
10 years

$2,137,542,248

$4,209,617,720 $2,072,075,472

The sensitivity analysis of key parameters indicates that Option 2 demonstrates a net

benefit in most scenarios. The exception is where the rate of change is low (that is,

total annual sales represent less than 2% of new installations and replacement). This

scenario is unlikely given the average life expectancy of most plumbing products in

contact with drinking water is less than or equal to 20 years in most cases.

Break-Even Analysis

There is continued uncertainty regarding the contribution lead in plumbing products

makes to the total health burden associated with lead exposure in Australia.